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Purpose: The aim of this study was to evaluate the biochemical stone composition in general 

population of Qom province, central Iran, and its relationship with high tap water hardness.

Materials and methods: In a prospective study, from March 2008 to July 2011,  biochemical 

analysis of urinary stones in patients living in Qom province for at least 5 years was  performed. 

Stones were retrieved by spontaneous passage, endoscopic or open surgery, and after 

 extracorporeal shockwave lithotripsy. Demographic findings and the drinking water supply of 

patients were evaluated and compared with biochemical stone analysis.

Results: Stone analysis was performed in 255 patients. The most dominant composition of 

urinary stones was calcium oxalate (73%), followed by uric acid (24%), ammonium urate (2%), 

and cystine (1%). The peak incidence of urinary stone was in patients in their forties. Overall 

male to female ratio was 4.93:1.

Conclusion: The dominant stone composition in inhabitants of central Iran, where tap water 

hardness is high, was calcium oxalate stones. On the basis of this study, biochemical urinary stone 

composition of Qom does not differ from other regions of Iran with lower water hardness.
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Introduction
Urinary stone disease, or urolithiasis, is one of the most common afflictions of 

modern society.1 It is a common urologic disease with prevalence of about 1%–20% 

that is increasing throughout the world. Urinary stone incidence in Iran is high.2,3 

The highest incidence was reported in Ilam province, western Iran, at 3222 per 

100,000 people per year.4 The incidence in Qom province is 234 per 100,000 people 

per year.4

Urinary stone analysis is important in determining the possible etiology and 

pathophysiology of stone formation. A better understanding of stone composition may 

help prevent urinary stone formation.5 Incidence and composition of urinary stones 

has wide geographic variation.

People believe that the quality of water supply and its mineral content, specifically 

calcium, may contribute to urinary stone formation.6 Mineral content of tap water 

differs dramatically throughout Iran depending on the water source. Qom province, 

located in central Iran’s desert, has a hot and dry environment, which may influence 

the prevalence or quality of stone formation.

In this prospective study, the prevalence of different biochemical forms of urinary 

stones was analyzed and its relationship with tap water hardness was evaluated.
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Materials and methods
From March 2008 to July 2011 all stones retrieved 

from patients with renal or ureteral stones were sent for 

 biochemical analysis. To rule out the effects of infravesical 

obstruction, bladder stone cases were excluded. Analysis 

was performed in two nonprofit private medical laboratories 

(Boo-Ali and Danesh Medical Laboratory). Gender and age 

of patients, water source, and composition of stones were 

analyzed.

Stones were obtained by spontaneous passage,  surgical 

manipulation (open or endoscopic surgery), or after 

 extracorporeal shockwave lithotripsy. A total of 255 stones 

were obtained from 255 adult patients. Pediatric patients 

were excluded as metabolic disorders are more common in 

this group. Included patients were residents of Qom for at 

least 5 years, and all consumed city tap water as drinking or 

 cooking water.

Each stone sample was washed, dried, and crushed and 

then analysis was performed using semiquantative chemi-

cal analysis technique (Merckognost Urinary Analysis Kit; 

Merck, Darmstadt, Germany).

All data was gathered in an outpatient setting.

Results
There were 255 patients included in the analysis, 212 

were males (83%) and 43 were females (17%) aged 14 to 

84 years.

Calculi prevalence in the population is shown in Table 1 

and Table 2. All of the stones except one were mixed calculi, 

evidenced by major and minor stone components. Calcium 

oxalate was the most prevalent type of calculi overall. The 

most frequent major component of stones was calcium 

oxalate (73%), followed by uric acid (24%), ammonium 

urate (2%), and cystine (1%).

Table 3 and Table 4 show the sex distribution of calculi 

patients based on the major and minor component of stones, 

respectively. The overall male to female ratio of stone 

prevalence was 4.93:1. Table 5 shows average patient age 

classified by major component of stones. The mean age of 

calculi patients was 42.4 years (median 45 years, standard 

deviation 11.87 years).

Discussion
Tap water in Qom province has a significant hardness. 

 Hardness range is 390–1202 ppm with a mean of 651 ppm.7 

Its tap water ranks number one among Iran’s 28 provinces 

for hardness. Water hardness is defined as the molar sum 

of calcium and magnesium found in water.4,8 On the basis 

of Water Quality Association classification, water hardness 

data were classified into five groups: soft (,17.1 ppm), 

slightly hard (17.1–60 ppm), moderately hard (60–120 

ppm), hard (120–180 ppm), and very hard (.180 ppm).9 

With a daily water intake of 2 L, inhabitants in areas with 

very hard water receive at least 360 mg of calcium daily 

Table 1 Prevalence of stone types classified by major component 
of the stones

Stone type N = 255 Prevalence (%)

calcium oxalate 
Uric acid 
cystine 
Ammonium urate 
Apatite

187 
61 
2 
5 
0

73 
24 
1 
2 
0

struvite 0 0

Table 2 Prevalence of stone types classified by minor component 
of the stones

Stone type N = 255 Prevalence (%)

calcium oxalate 
Uric acid 
cystine 
Ammonium urate 
Apatite

67 
6 
0 
73 
108

26.2 
2.3 
0 
28.6 
42.35

struvite 1 0.4

Table 3 sex distribution of stones according to stone types 
classified by major component of the stones

Stone type Male (%) Female (%) Male/Female ratio

calcium oxalate 
Uric acid 
cystine 
Ammonium urate 
Apatite

84 
82 
0 
100 
0

16 
18 
100 
0 
0

4.94 
4.55 
0 
– 
–

struvite 0 0 –

Table 4 sex distribution of stones according to stone types 
classified by minor component of the stones

Stone type Male (%) Female (%) Male/Female ratio

calcium oxalate 
Uric acid 
cystine 
Ammonium urate 
Apatite

80.6 
70 
0 
84.96 
84.26

19.4 
30 
0 
15.06 
15.74

4.15 
2.33 
– 
5.64 
5.35

struvite 100 0 –
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(30% of reference value).4 The quality of Qom province tap 

water is very hard (443.7; Table 6). In recent years, the use 

of treated home water by miniature house desalination plants 

has become very common.

Comparing the results of this study with those from 

previous studies,10–12 no significant difference (P . 0.05) 

in biochemical stone analysis distribution between Qom 

province and other provinces with softer drinking water 

was found.

Calcium oxalate stones were present as calcium oxalate 

dihydrate (weddelite) or monohydrate (whewellite). These 

calcium oxalate stone subtypes were not evaluated in this 

study.

Mehrsai et al10 evaluated urinary calculi in two large 

urban areas of Iran with much softer drinking water and 

found that the most common stone type was weddelite, seen 

in 77% of mixed stones. In another similar Iranian study of 

103 stones, the most common component was  whewellite 

(81.5%).12 In Sun et al’s13 study of 177 urinary stones, 

whewellite (50%) and weddelite (15%) were found to be 

the most common stone. Similar to the results in this current 

study, another study from Iran showed that the most common 

component of stone in 165 pediatric urolithiasis cases was 

calcium oxalate.11

The facilitative role or protective role of water hardness 

in stone formation is controversial and still to be proven.14–16 

Although the lithogenic effects of water hardness is not 

proven, it has been shown in some studies that the calcium 

quantity of tap water may cause hypercalciuria with con-

comitant hypooxaluria.14,17

Bellizi et al18 observed that drinking soft water is prefer-

able to hard water, as it is associated with a lower risk of 

calcium stone recurrence. In contrast, Sierakowski et al19 

found that living in areas with a hard water supply is related 

to less urolithiasis formation.

Table 5 Average of ages classified by major component of the 
stones

Stone type Age (years)

calcium oxalate 40.9
Uric acid 46.73
cystine 44
Ammonium urate 44.4
Apatite 0
struvite 0

Table 6 Incidence of urinary calculi in provincial capitals of Iran and tap water data2,*

City Calculus incidence  
(per 100,000 people  
per year)

Water hardness  
(ppm)

Calcium  
(mg/L)

Bicarbonate 
(mg/L)

Magnesium 
(mg/L)

Stone risk 
index

Ilam 
sanandadj 
Bushehr 
sari 
Birjand 
Rasht 
shahrekord 
Urmia 
Arak 
semnan 
Tabriz 
Kermanshah 
gorgan 
Mashhad 
Ardabil 
Qom 
hamedan 
Bojnourd 
Qazvin 
Ahwaz 
Kerman 
Zahedan 
shiraz 
esfahan

3222 
1420 
854 
577 
564 
506 
500 
471 
449 
379 
374 
302 
298 
294 
253 
234 
233 
213 
202 
171 
138 
98 
79 
52

233.4 
159.3 
558.5 
412.7 
298.8 
382.8 
277.3 
57.4 
359.2 
571.1 
227.6 
212.9 
367.1 
278.8 
419.9 
443.7 
193.1 
554.6 
135.0 
371.6 
281.7 
874.7 
468.0 
223.4

60 
56 
60 
64 
55 
53 
67 
55 
52 
56 
62 
58 
56 
55 
56 
63 
60 
55 
60 
65 
55 
53 
53 
58

176.7 
178.3 
– 
379.1 
– 
175.3 
246.8 
168.8 
– 
26.2 
234.7 
187.5 
260.2 
– 
406.0 
152.9 
157.8 
380.4 
– 
– 
– 
– 
311.9 
–

17.5 
6.1 
– 
36.7 
– 
42.0 
34.8 
13.3 
– 
65.1 
20.8 
11.9 
28.7 
– 
20.9 
40.4 
19.2 
96.4 
– 
– 
– 
– 
58.6 
–

0.0194 
0.0515 
– 
0.0046 
– 
0.0072 
0.0078 
0.0245 
– 
0.0328 
0.0127 
0.026 
0.0075 
– 
0.0066 
0.0102 
0.0198 
0.0015 
– 
– 
– 
– 
0.0029 
–

Notes: *Dashes indicate data not available. Tehran was excluded because of its multiple sources of tap water. Data of six other provincial capitals were not available.
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Conclusion
On the basis of this study, there is no relationship between 

the quality of tap water and the distribution pattern of urinary 

stones. Although there is a conflict between water hardness 

and incidence of urinary stone formation, no correlation was 

found between water hardness and the type of urinary stones 

in Qom province.

Disclosure
The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.
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