Open Access Full Text Article

ORIGINAL RESEARCH

Dovepress

Evaluation of biochemical urinary stone composition and its relationship to tap water hardness in Qom province, central Iran

Mohammad Kazem Moslemi¹ Hossein Saghafi² Seyed Mohammad Amin Joorabchin³

¹Department of Urology, Kamkar Hospital, ²Department of Nephrology, Kamkar Hospital, School of Medicine, ³School of Medicine, Qom University of Medical Sciences, Qom, Iran

Correspondence: Mohammad Kazem Moslemi Kamkar Hospital, Bajak Ave, Qom 3715694978, Iran Tel +98 912 252 1646 Fax +98 251783 6646 Email mkmoslemi@gmail.com **Purpose:** The aim of this study was to evaluate the biochemical stone composition in general population of Qom province, central Iran, and its relationship with high tap water hardness.

Materials and methods: In a prospective study, from March 2008 to July 2011, biochemical analysis of urinary stones in patients living in Qom province for at least 5 years was performed. Stones were retrieved by spontaneous passage, endoscopic or open surgery, and after extracorporeal shockwave lithotripsy. Demographic findings and the drinking water supply of patients were evaluated and compared with biochemical stone analysis.

Results: Stone analysis was performed in 255 patients. The most dominant composition of urinary stones was calcium oxalate (73%), followed by uric acid (24%), ammonium urate (2%), and cystine (1%). The peak incidence of urinary stone was in patients in their forties. Overall male to female ratio was 4.93:1.

Conclusion: The dominant stone composition in inhabitants of central Iran, where tap water hardness is high, was calcium oxalate stones. On the basis of this study, biochemical urinary stone composition of Qom does not differ from other regions of Iran with lower water hardness. **Keywords:** stone analysis, water hardness, urinary stones, stone composition

Introduction

Urinary stone disease, or urolithiasis, is one of the most common afflictions of modern society.¹ It is a common urologic disease with prevalence of about 1%–20% that is increasing throughout the world. Urinary stone incidence in Iran is high.^{2,3} The highest incidence was reported in Ilam province, western Iran, at 3222 per 100,000 people per year.⁴ The incidence in Qom province is 234 per 100,000 people per year.⁴

Urinary stone analysis is important in determining the possible etiology and pathophysiology of stone formation. A better understanding of stone composition may help prevent urinary stone formation.⁵ Incidence and composition of urinary stones has wide geographic variation.

People believe that the quality of water supply and its mineral content, specifically calcium, may contribute to urinary stone formation.⁶ Mineral content of tap water differs dramatically throughout Iran depending on the water source. Qom province, located in central Iran's desert, has a hot and dry environment, which may influence the prevalence or quality of stone formation.

In this prospective study, the prevalence of different biochemical forms of urinary stones was analyzed and its relationship with tap water hardness was evaluated.

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com Dovepress

http://dx.doi.org/10.2147/IJNRD.S25006

International Journal of Nephrology and Renovascular Disease 2011:4 145–148 **145** © 2011 Moslemi et al, publisher and licensee Dove Medical Press Ltd. This is an Open Access article which permits unrestricted noncommercial use, provided the original work is properly cited.

Stone type	N = 255	Prevalence (%)		
Calcium oxalate	187	73		
Uric acid	61	24		
Cystine	2	I		
Ammonium urate	5	2		
Apatite	0	0		
Struvite	0	0		

 Table I Prevalence of stone types classified by major component of the stones

Materials and methods

From March 2008 to July 2011 all stones retrieved from patients with renal or ureteral stones were sent for biochemical analysis. To rule out the effects of infravesical obstruction, bladder stone cases were excluded. Analysis was performed in two nonprofit private medical laboratories (Boo-Ali and Danesh Medical Laboratory). Gender and age of patients, water source, and composition of stones were analyzed.

Stones were obtained by spontaneous passage, surgical manipulation (open or endoscopic surgery), or after extracorporeal shockwave lithotripsy. A total of 255 stones were obtained from 255 adult patients. Pediatric patients were excluded as metabolic disorders are more common in this group. Included patients were residents of Qom for at least 5 years, and all consumed city tap water as drinking or cooking water.

Each stone sample was washed, dried, and crushed and then analysis was performed using semiquantative chemical analysis technique (Merckognost Urinary Analysis Kit; Merck, Darmstadt, Germany).

All data was gathered in an outpatient setting.

Results

There were 255 patients included in the analysis, 212 were males (83%) and 43 were females (17%) aged 14 to 84 years.

Table 2 Prevalence of stone types classified by minor component

 of the stones

Table 3	Sex	distribution	of	stones	according	to	stone	types
classified	by m	ajor compon	ent	of the	stones			

Stone type	Male (%)	Female (%)	Male/Female ratio
Calcium oxalate	84	16	4.94
Uric acid	82	18	4.55
Cystine	0	100	0
Ammonium urate	100	0	-
Apatite	0	0	-
Struvite	0	0	-

Calculi prevalence in the population is shown in Table 1 and Table 2. All of the stones except one were mixed calculi, evidenced by major and minor stone components. Calcium oxalate was the most prevalent type of calculi overall. The most frequent major component of stones was calcium oxalate (73%), followed by uric acid (24%), ammonium urate (2%), and cystine (1%).

Table 3 and Table 4 show the sex distribution of calculi patients based on the major and minor component of stones, respectively. The overall male to female ratio of stone prevalence was 4.93:1. Table 5 shows average patient age classified by major component of stones. The mean age of calculi patients was 42.4 years (median 45 years, standard deviation 11.87 years).

Discussion

Tap water in Qom province has a significant hardness. Hardness range is 390–1202 ppm with a mean of 651 ppm.⁷ Its tap water ranks number one among Iran's 28 provinces for hardness. Water hardness is defined as the molar sum of calcium and magnesium found in water.^{4,8} On the basis of Water Quality Association classification, water hardness data were classified into five groups: soft (<17.1 ppm), slightly hard (17.1–60 ppm), moderately hard (60–120 ppm), hard (120–180 ppm), and very hard (>180 ppm).⁹ With a daily water intake of 2 L, inhabitants in areas with very hard water receive at least 360 mg of calcium daily

Table	4	Sex	distr	ribution	of	stones	according	to	stone	types
classifie	d l	by mi	inor	compor	nent	of the	stones			

Stone type	N = 255	Prevalence (%)		
Calcium oxalate	67	26.2		
Uric acid	6	2.3		
Cystine	0	0		
Ammonium urate	73	28.6		
Apatite	108	42.35		
Struvite	I.	0.4		

	-	0	
Stone type	Male (%)	Female (%)	Male/Female ratio
Calcium oxalate	80.6	19.4	4.15
Uric acid	70	30	2.33
Cystine	0	0	-
Ammonium urate	84.96	15.06	5.64
Apatite	84.26	15.74	5.35
Struvite	100	0	-

 Table 5 Average of ages classified by major component of the stones

Stone type	Age (years)
Calcium oxalate	40.9
Uric acid	46.73
Cystine	44
Ammonium urate	44.4
Apatite	0
Struvite	0

(30% of reference value).⁴ The quality of Qom province tap water is very hard (443.7; Table 6). In recent years, the use of treated home water by miniature house desalination plants has become very common.

Comparing the results of this study with those from previous studies,^{10–12} no significant difference (P > 0.05) in biochemical stone analysis distribution between Qom province and other provinces with softer drinking water was found.

Calcium oxalate stones were present as calcium oxalate dihydrate (weddelite) or monohydrate (whewellite). These calcium oxalate stone subtypes were not evaluated in this study. Mehrsai et al¹⁰ evaluated urinary calculi in two large urban areas of Iran with much softer drinking water and found that the most common stone type was weddelite, seen in 77% of mixed stones. In another similar Iranian study of 103 stones, the most common component was whewellite (81.5%).¹² In Sun et al's¹³ study of 177 urinary stones, whewellite (50%) and weddelite (15%) were found to be the most common stone. Similar to the results in this current study, another study from Iran showed that the most common component of stone in 165 pediatric urolithiasis cases was calcium oxalate.¹¹

The facilitative role or protective role of water hardness in stone formation is controversial and still to be proven.^{14–16} Although the lithogenic effects of water hardness is not proven, it has been shown in some studies that the calcium quantity of tap water may cause hypercalciuria with concomitant hypooxaluria.^{14,17}

Bellizi et al¹⁸ observed that drinking soft water is preferable to hard water, as it is associated with a lower risk of calcium stone recurrence. In contrast, Sierakowski et al¹⁹ found that living in areas with a hard water supply is related to less urolithiasis formation.

,	Calculus incidence	Water hardness	Calcium	Bicarbonate	Magnesium	Stone risk	
(per 100,000 peo per year)		(ppm)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)	index	
llam	3222	233.4	60	176.7	17.5	0.0194	
Sanandadj	1420	159.3	56	178.3	6.1	0.0515	
Bushehr	854	558.5	60	-	-	_	
Sari	577	412.7	64	379.1	36.7	0.0046	
Birjand	564	298.8	55	-	-	_	
Rasht	506	382.8	53	175.3	42.0	0.0072	
Shahrekord	500	277.3	67	246.8	34.8	0.0078	
Urmia	471	57.4	55	168.8	13.3	0.0245	
Arak	449	359.2	52	_	-	_	
Semnan	379	571.1	56	26.2	65.I	0.0328	
Tabriz	374	227.6	62	234.7	20.8	0.0127	
Kermanshah	302	212.9	58	187.5	11.9	0.026	
Gorgan	298	367.1	56	260.2	28.7	0.0075	
Mashhad	294	278.8	55	-	-	_	
Ardabil	253	419.9	56	406.0	20.9	0.0066	
Qom	234	443.7	63	152.9	40.4	0.0102	
Hamedan	233	193.1	60	157.8	19.2	0.0198	
Bojnourd	213	554.6	55	380.4	96.4	0.0015	
Qazvin	202	135.0	60	-	-	_	
Ahwaz	171	371.6	65	-	-	-	
Kerman	138	281.7	55	-	-	-	
Zahedan	98	874.7	53	-	-	-	
Shiraz	79	468.0	53	311.9	58.6	0.0029	
Esfahan	52	223.4	58	-	-	-	

Table 6 Incidence of urinary calculi in provincial capitals of Iran and tap water data^{2*}

Notes: *Dashes indicate data not available. Tehran was excluded because of its multiple sources of tap water. Data of six other provincial capitals were not available.

Conclusion

On the basis of this study, there is no relationship between the quality of tap water and the distribution pattern of urinary stones. Although there is a conflict between water hardness and incidence of urinary stone formation, no correlation was found between water hardness and the type of urinary stones in Qom province.

Disclosure

The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.

References

- 1. Scales CD Jr, Curtis LH, Norris RD, et al. Changing gender prevalence of stone disease. *J Urol*. 2007;177(3):979–982.
- Mousavi-Bahar SH, Mehrabi S, Moslemi MK. The safety and efficacy of PCNL with supracostal approach in the treatment of renal stones. *Int Urol Nephrol.* 2011 Mar 1. Epub ahead of print.
- Moslemi MK, Safari A. A huge left Staghorn kidney, a case of inevitable open surgery; a case report. *Cases J*. 2009;2:8234.
- Basiri A, Shakhssalim N, Khoshdel AR, Pakmanesh H, Radfar MH. Drinking water composition and incidence of urinary calculus. Introducing a new index. *Iran J Kidney Dis.* 2011;5(1):15–20.
- Jing Z, GuoZeng W, Ning J, JiaWei Y, Yan G, Fang Y. Analysis of urinary calculi composition by infrared spectroscopy: a prospective study of 625 patients in eastern China. Urol Res. 2010;38(2):111–115.
- Schwartz BF, Schenkman NS, Bruce JE, Leslie SW, Stoller ML. Calcium nephrolithiasis: effect of water hardness on urinary electrolytes. *Urology*. 2002;60(1):23–27.
- Yari AR, Safdari M, Hadadian L, Babakhani MH. The physical, chemical, and microbial quality of treated water in Qom's desalination plants. *Qom Univ Med Sci J.* 2007;1(1):45–54.

- 8. Wickham JEA, Buck AC. *Renal Tract Stone: Metabolic Basis and Clinical Practice*. Edinburgh: Churchill Livingstone; 1990.
- 9. Water Quality Association. Centralized "water softening" know the facts. 2008. Available from: http://www.wqa.org/sitelogic.cfm?ID=1052. Accessed July 26, 2008.
- Mehrsai A, Taghizadeh Afshar A, Zohrevand R, et al. Evaluation of urinary calculi by infrared spectroscopy. Urol J. 2004;1(3):191–194.
- Kheradpir MH, Armbruster T. Childhood urolithiasis in Iran: a comparative study on the calculi composition of 121 cases. *Z Kinderchir*. 1985;40(3):163–169.
- 12. Minon Cifuentes J, Pourmand G. Mineral composition of 103 stones from Iran. *Br J Urol.* 1983;55(5):465–468.
- Sun X, Shen L, Cong X, Zhu H, Lv J, He L. Infrared spectroscopic analysis of urinary stones (including stones induced by melaminecontaminated milk powder) in 189 Chinese children. *J Pediatr Surg.* 2011;46(4):723–728.
- Caudarella R, Rizzoli E, Buffa A, Bottura A, Stefoni S. Comparative study of the influence of 3 types of mineral water in patients with idiopathic calcium lithiasis. *J Urol.* 1998;159(3):658–663.
- Alapont Perez FM, Galvez Calderon J, Varea Herrero J, Colome Borros G, Olaso Oltra A, Sanchez Bisono JR. Epidemiology of urinary lithiasis. *Actas Urol Esp.* 2001;25(5):341–349. Spanish.
- Ramello A, Vitale C, Marangella M. Epidemiology of nephrolithiasia. J Nephrol. 2000;13 Suppl 3:S45–S50.
- Coen G, Sardella D, Barbera G, et al. Urinary composition and lithogenic risk in normal subjects following oligomineral versus bicarbonate-alkaline high calcium mineral water intake. *Urol Int.* 2001;67(1):49–53.
- Bellizi V, De Nicola L, Minutolo R, et al. Effects of water hardness on urinary risk factors for kidney stones in patients with idiopathic nephrolithiasis. *Nephron.* 1999;81 Suppl 1:66–70.
- Sierakowski R, Finalyson B, Landes R. Stone incidence as related to water hardness in different geographical regions of the United States. *Urol Res.* 1979;7(3):157–160.

International Journal of Nephrology and Renovascular Disease

Dovepress

Publish your work in this journal

The International Journal of Nephrology and Renovascular Disease is an international, peer-reviewed open-access journal focusing on the pathophysiology of the kidney and vascular supply. Epidemiology, screening, diagnosis, and treatment interventions are covered as well as basic science, biochemical and immunological studies. The journal welcomes original research, clinical studies, reviews & evaluations, expert opinion and commentary, case reports and extended reports. The manuscript management system is completely online and includes a very quick and fair peer-review system, which is all easy to use. Visit http://www.dovepress.com/ testimonials.php to read real quotes from published authors.

Submit your manuscript here: http://www.dovepress.com/international-journal-of-nephrology-and-renovascular-disease-journal